TABLE OF CONTENTS

Community Isolation Outage Regulation Amendments

- 1. Notice of Proposed Rulemaking
- 2. Text of Regulations Originally Noticed to the Public
- 3. Initial Statement of Reasons
- 4. Notice Publication/Regulations Submission (Form 400)
- 5. Written Comments Submitted During 45-day Comment Period
 - A. Joint Communications Providers Verizon, AT&T Services, Inc., T-Mobile West LLC Comments
 - B. Small Local Exchange Carriers (LECs) Calaveras Telephone Company, Cal-Ore Telephone Co., Ducor Telephone Company, Foresthill Telephone Co. Happy Valley Telephone Company, Hornitos Telephone Company, Kerman Telephone Co., Pinnacles Telephone Co., The Ponderosa Telephone Co., Sierra Telephone Company, Inc., The Siskiyou Telephone Company, Volcano Telephone Company, Winterhaven Telephone Company Comments
 - C. California Cable & Telecommunications Association (CCTA) Comments
 - D. The Utility Reform Network (TURN) Comments
- 6. Text of Final Proposed Regulations
- 7. Updated Informative Digest
- 8. Final Statement of Reasons
- 9. Statement of Mailing Notice
- 10. Economic and Fiscal Impact Statement (Form 399)
- 11. Documents/Studies Relied Upon

- a. SB 341 Legislative history and purpose
- b. SB 670 Legislative history and purpose
- c. Regulation packet for the Community Isolation Outage regulations chaptered at Title 19, Division 2, Chapter 1.5, Section 2480.1 et seq. (ISOR & FSOR)
- d. August 17, 2021 State of Emergency for the Caldor Fire
- e. September 1, 2021 Presidential Major Disaster Declaration request approval for the Caldor Fire
- f. Outage Reporting Portal reports from August October 2021
- g. California Utilities Emergency Association reports to State Operation Center
- h. CPUC Decision 20-07-011 (July 16, 2020), Decision Adopting Wireless Provider Resiliency Strategies
- i. CPUC Decision 21-02-029 (February 11, 2021), Decision Adopting Wireline Provider Resiliency Strategies

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing table of contents constitutes the rulemaking file for the subject regulations. The rulemaking file as submitted is complete. The rulemaking record for the subject regulations was originally closed on June 21, 2022. However, the rulemaking was reopened and closed again on August 3, 2022.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Sacramento, California, on August 3, 2022.

Signed:

Budge Currier 9-1-1 Branch Manager Public Safety Communications